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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government proposes to set up Institute of Information Technology (IIT) at some of the important industrially, educationally and economically developing cities to cater to the increasing demand of the students;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether there has been great demand for the establishment of an IIT in Nagpur in the Public Private Partnership mode; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with its present status?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) & (b) : To address the increasing skill challenges of the Indian IT industry, the Ministry of Human Resource Development intends to establish 20 Indian Institutes of Information Technology (IIIT) on a Not-for-Profit Public Private Partnership (N-PPP) basis. As per the approved scheme, the Central Government, the Governments of the respective States where IIIT will be established, and the industry will be stakeholders. The capital cost of each IIIT would be contributed in the ratio of 50:35:15 (57.5:35:7.5 in the North-Eastern region) by the Central Government, the State Government, and the industry respectively. In addition, the State Governments will also provide 50-100 acres of land, free of cost, for establishment of IIIT and identify / finalise industry partners for implementation of the Scheme.

(c) & (d) : Yes, Sir. Requests for establishment of an Indian Institute of Information Technology in Public Private Partnership mode in Nagpur have been received from various quarters from time to time. The State Government as per the approved Scheme provides land for establishment of IIIT, and the State Government of Maharashtra has identified 59.26 hectors of land at Village Nanoli in Maval Tahasil of Pune District on Mumbai − Pune Express Highway, Mahrashtra for establishment of the IIIT under the Scheme.
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